
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Regulatory Committee 
 
Wednesday, 4th February, 2015 at 10.30 am in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond 
Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston  
 
Agenda 
 
Part I (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item  
 
1. Apologies.    

 
2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 

Interests.   
 

 Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda. 

 

 
3. Minutes of the last meeting.   (Pages 1 - 12) 

 
4. Guidance.   (Pages 13 - 36) 

 Guidance on the law relating to the continuous review 
of the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of 
Way and certain Orders to be made under the 
Highways Act 1980 is presented for the information of 
the Committee. 
 

 

 
5. Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981  

Definitive Map Modification Order Application  
Application to add a Public Footpath from Horncliffe 
Close to Bury Road, Rawtenstall, Rossendale 
Borough  
File No. 804-554   

(Pages 37 - 64) 

 
6. Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981  

Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation  
Deletion of Part of Bacup Footpath 616, Higher 
Boarsgreave, Bacup  
File No. 804-538   

(Pages 65 - 84) 

 



7. Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981  
Claimed Public Footpath (known as Stoopes Hill) 
from Water Street to Stoney Bank Road, Earby, 
Pendle Borough  
File No. 804-494   

(Pages 85 - 112) 

 
8. Highways Act 1980 - Section 119  

Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 - Section 53A  
Proposed Diversion of Part of Public Footpath No. 
44, Grindleton and Public Footpath No. 5 Sawley, 
Ribble Valley Borough   

(Pages 113 - 124) 

 
9. Order Making Authorities stance on confirmation of 

the Order  
Highways Act 1980 - Section 119  
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 - Section 53A  
Diversion of Part of Whittingham Footpaths 1 and 5, 
Preston City   

(Pages 125 - 146) 

 
10. Urgent Business    

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the 
Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of 
urgency.  Wherever possible, the Chief Executive 
should be given advance warning of any Member's 
intention to raise a matter under this heading. 

 

 
11. Date of Next Meeting    

 The next scheduled meeting will be held at 10.30am on 
date in Cabinet Room 'B' - the Diamond Jubilee Room 
at County Hall, Preston on Wednesday 25th March 
2015. 

 

 
 I Young 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
 

County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



 
 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Regulatory Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 17th December, 2014 at 10.30 
am in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Jackie Oakes (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

K Snape 
I Brown 
A Clempson 
D Clifford 
B Dawson 
P Hayhurst 
 

C Henig 
A Schofield 
D Stansfield 
D Whipp 
B Yates 
 

CC Niki Penney replaced CC Julie Gibson for this meeting only. 
1. Apologies. 

 
No apologies were presented. 
 
2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests. 

 
CC Niki Penney disclosed a pecuniary interest in item 7 (Three Public Footpaths 
across Coronation Field, Lancaster City) as she lives within close proximity to the 
site. 
 
3. Minutes of the last meeting. 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 October be confirmed and 
signed by the Chair 
 
4. Guidance. 

 
A report was presented in connection with Guidance for members of the 
Committee regarding the law on the continuous review of the Definitive Map and 
Statement of Public Rights of Way, certain Orders to be made under the 
Highways Act, 1980 and the actions available to the County Council on 
submission of Public Path Orders to the Secretary of State. 
 
Resolved: That the Guidance set out in Annexes 'A', 'B' and 'C' of the report 
presented is noted. 
 
5. Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981  

 Definitive Map Modification  

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 
2 

 

 Upgrading to Bridleway of Bacup Footpaths 12, 13, 14 and 17 
(Tunstead Lane) from Booth Road to Fearns Moss, Rossendale 
Borough  
 File No. 804-514 
 

A report was presented on an application (under Schedule 14 of the Wildlife and 
Countryside Act 1981) to upgrade footpaths 12, 13, 14 and 17 on Tunstead lane, 
Bacup, to a bridleway from Booth Road to Fearns Moss (Rossendale Borough). 
 
Details of the claim and the evidence relating to it, together with a summary of the 
law in relation to the continuous review of the definitive map and statement of 
public rights of way (in the form of Annex A) was presented both as part of the 
report and by officers at the meeting. 
 
Having examined all of the information presented, the Committee agreed that, 
taking all the relevant evidence into account, on balance, dedication as a 
restricted byway could be  inferred at Common Law and the route, recorded as  
footpaths at present, be recorded as having restricted byway status as the 
evidence suggested on balance the route had a higher public status.  
 
 
Resolved: That 
 
i. the application for Bacup Footpaths 12, 13, 14 and 17 (Tunstead Lane) to 

be upgraded in accordance with File No. 804-514, be accepted. 
ii. an Order be made pursuant to Section 53 (2)(b) and Section 53 (c)(ii) of 

the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 to upgrade Bacup Footpaths 12, 13, 
14 and 17 to Restricted Byway on the Definitive Map and Statement of 
Public Rights of Way as shown on Committee Plan between points A-H. 

iii. being satisfied that the test for confirmation can be met the Order be 
promoted to confirmation. 

 
6. Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981  

 Definitive Map Modification Order Applications  
 1. Application to add a Public Footpath from Laund Lane 
(Haslingden BOAT 134) to Haslingden Footpath 109, Rossendale 
Borough - File No. 8
[...]
) 
and Section 53(3)(c)(iii) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 to delete 
part of Public Footpath No. 3 Broughton and to add a public footpath from 
the stile adjacent to Sandyforth Lane, Broughton, to Lightfoot Lane, 
Fulwood on the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way 
using the correct notation on the Order plan. 

iii. being satisfied that the higher test for confirmation can be met the newly 
made Order be promoted to confirmation, if necessary at a public inquiry. 

 
13. Highways Act 1980 - Section 119  

 Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 - Section 53A  
 Proposed Diversion of Part of Billington and Langho Footpath 7, 
Ribble Valley Borough 
 

A report was presented on an application duly made by Great places Housing 
Group under Section 119 Highways Act for the proposed diversion of a section of 
Billington and Langho footpath 7 (Ribble Valley Borough). 
 
 
Summaries of the relevant law and guidance in the form of Annexes 'B' and 'C' 
were presented. 
When considering the proposed diversion the Committee noted that it was in the 
interests of the owners of part the existing footpath to enable the handover of the 
development as the line of the footpath had not been dealt with under the 
planning regime and to also provide improvement and security for residences 
nearby. 
 
It was suggested that in this matter in the event of the Order being submitted to 
the Secretary of State the applicant supports or promote the confirmation of the 
Order, including participation at public inquiry or hearing. It was suggested that 
the Authority take a neutral stance in accordance with Annex C. 
 
The responses received from Statutory Undertakers and other consultees were 
noted and having considered all the information set out in the report and 
presented at the meeting, together with the statutory tests, it was agreed that an 
Order be made but should the Order require sending to the secretary of state the 
authority take a neutral stance. 
 
Resolved: That  

Page 9



 
10 

 

 
i. an Order be made under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980 to divert 

part of Billington and Langho Footpath 7, from the route shown by a bold 
continuous line and marked A-B-C-D to the route shown by a bold dashed 
line and marked A-E-C-F on the attached plan. 

ii. in the event of no objections being received, the Order be confirmed and in 
the event of objections being received and not withdrawn, the Order be 
sent to the Secretary of State and the Authority take a neutral stance with 
respect to its confirmation. 

iii. provision be included in the Order such that it is also made under Section 
53A of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, to amend the Definitive Map 
and Statement of Public Rights 

 
14. Order Making Authorities stance on confirmation of the Order  

 Highways Act 1980 - Section 119  
 Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 - Section 53A  
 Diversion of Part of Public Footpath No. 9 Wrightington, West 
Lancashire Borough 
 

A report was presented on an Order previously made under Section 119 of the 
Highways Act 1980 and Section 53A of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, for 
the diversion of a section of public footpath No. 9 in Wrightington (West 
Lancashire Borough). Objections had been received.  
It was felt appropriate to reconsider the stance to be taken by the authority in 
connection with the confirmation and guidance in the form of Annexes B and C 
was presented both as part of the report and by officers at the meeting.  
 
It was noted that this diversion is of no public benefit but that it does still meet the 
statutory tests including that it is not substantially less convenient for the public. 
The difficulties of justifying the promotion of the order to confirmation, once the 
matter is referred to the Planning Inspectorate, due to the limited resources the 
Council has at present were considered by the Committee. Therefore, it was 
proposed that the Council's position should be to submit the order but take a 
neutral stance, and allow the applicants to promote the order. 
 
Resolved: That the Order be referred to the Planning Inspectorate and the 
County Council adopts a neutral stance as regards confirmation of the Order. 
 
15. Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee will be held at 10:30am on 
the Wednesday 4 February 2015 in Cabinet Room 'B' – The Diamond Jubilee 
Room at County Hall, Preston. 
 
 
 
 I Young 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
  

Page 10



 
11 

 

County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 11



Page 12



 
 

Regulatory Committee 
Meeting to be held on 04/02/2015 
 
 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
All 

 
 
Guidance for the members of the Regulatory Committee 
(Annexes 'A','B' and 'C' refer)  
 
Contact for further information: Jane Turner, 01772 32813, Office of the Chief 
Executive, jane.turner@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
Guidance on the law relating to the continuous review of the Definitive Map and 
Statement of Public Rights of Way and the law and actions taken by the authority in 
respect of certain Orders to be made under the Highways Act 1980 is presented for 
the information of the Committee. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to note the current Guidance as set out in the attached 
Annexes and have reference to the relevant sections of it during consideration of 
any reports on the agenda. 
 

 
Background and Advice  
 
In addition to any advice which may be given at meetings the members of the 
committee are also provided with Guidance on the law in relation to the various types 
of Order which may appear on an agenda. 
 
A copy of the current Guidance on the law relating to the continuous review of the 
Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way is attached as Annex 'A'. 
Guidance on the law relating to certain Orders to be made under the Highways Act 
1980 is attached as Annex 'B' and on the actions of the Authority on submission of 
Public P
[...]
36



 
 

Regulatory Committee 
Meeting to be held on 4th February 2015 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
Rossendale South 

 
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 
Definitive Map Modification Order Application 
Application to add a Public Footpath from Horncliffe Close to Bury Road, 
Rawtenstall, Rossendale Borough 
File No. 804-554 
(Annex ‘A’ refers) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Megan Brindle, 01772 535604, County Secretary and Solicitors Group,  
Megan.brindle@lancashire.gov.uk  
Hannah Baron, 01772 533478, Environment Directorate, 
Hannah.baron@lancashire.gov.uk  
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
An application for a public footpath from Horncliffe Close to Bury Road, Rawtenstall, 
Rossendale Borough to be added to the Definitive Map and Statement of Public 
Rights of Way, in accordance with File No. 804-554 
 
Recommendation 
 

1. That the application (reference 804-554) for a public footpath from Horncliffe 
Close to Bury Road to be added to the Definitive Map and Statement of 
Public Rights of Way be accepted. 

2. That an Order be made pursuant to Section 53(2)(b) and Section 53(3)(c)(i) 
of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 to add to the Definitive Map and 
Statement of Public Rights of Way a public footpath from Horncliffe Close, for 
a distance of approximately 25 metres to Bury Road, Rawtenstall, 
Rossendale Borough, and shown between points A and B on the attached 
plan. 

3. That, being satisfied that the higher test for confirming the said Order can be 
satisfied, the said Order be promoted if necessary by submitting it to the 
Secretary of State. 

 

 
Background  
 
An application has been received from Mr Graham Bancroft and Mrs Ann Ashton for 
a footpath extending from a point on Horncliffe Close to a point on Bury Road, a 
distance of approximately 25 metres, and shown between points A and B on the 
attached plan, to be added to the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of 
Way. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 37



 
 

 
 
The County Counci
[...]
e current Definitive Map before being supplied or used for any purpose.

Steve Browne
Executive Director

for Environment

Wildlife & Countryside Act 1981
Application for a public footpath from Bury Road to Horncliffe Close, Rawtenstall, Rossendale Borough - Application No. 804/554

Other Public Footpaths

Application Route

P
a
g
e
 6

3



P
a
g
e
 6

4



 
 

Regulatory Committee 
Meeting to be held on 04 February 2015 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
Rossendale East  

 
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 
Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation 
Deletion of Part of Bacup Footpath 616, Higher Boarsgreave, Bacup  
File No. 804-538 
(Annex ‘A’ refers) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Megan Brindle, 01772 535604, County Secretary and Solicitors Group, 
megan.brindle@lancashire.gov.uk  
Jayne Elliott, 07917 836626, Environment Directorate, 
Jayne.elliott@lancashire.gov.uk  
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
Deletion of part of Bacup Footpath 616 in connection with previous decision to 
upgrade to and add Bridleway between Cowpe Road and Rooley Moor Road (File 
No. 804-538) 
 
Recommendation 
 
1. That part of Bacup Footpath 616 be deleted as shown on the Committee plan 
between points F-I. 
 
2. That when an Order is made pursuant to Section 53 (3) (c)(i) and (ii) of the 
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 to add a bridleway and to upgrade Bacup 
Footpaths 617, 616 (part), 609 and 612 (part) to bridleways on the Definitive Map 
and Statement of Public Rights of Way that the Order also includes, pursuant to 
Section 53 (3) (c) (iii), the extinguishment of part of Bacup Footpath 616 between 
points F-I on the Committee plan. 
 
3. That being satisfied that the test for confirmation can be met the Order be 
promoted to confirmation. 
 

 
Background  
 
An application under Schedule 14 of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 was 
received from the Forest of Rossendale Bridleways Association for a public 
bridleway to be recorded on the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of 
Way. 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 65



 
 

The application was considered by the Regulatory Committee at their meeting on 22 
October 2014 and Committee agreed to make an Order to upgrade Bacup Footpaths 
617, 616 (part), 609 and 612 (part) to bridleway and to add a bridleway on the 
Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way as shown on the Committee 
plan appended to the Committee Meeting Report between points A-H. 
 
Following the Committee meeting officers started to draft the legal Order and it 
became apparent, when looking at the existing Definitive Statement, that an error 
had been made when the Definitive Map (First Review) was drawn in the 1960s and 
that a short section of Footpath 616 had been incorrectly drawn - as shown on the 
Committee plan between points F-I and that the footpath should actually have been 
drawn to follow the existing track between points F-G. 
 
A drafting error of this type can only be dealt with by way of a Definitive Map 
Modification Order. 
 
The Committee decision of 22 October 2014 was that an Order should be made to 
record the route between points F-G as a Bridleway. This further report deals with 
the evidence that has subsequently been discovered by the authority that the part of 
Footpath 616 shown on the Definitive Map between points F-I should be deleted. 
The effect would be that the bridleway F-G is shown instead of, rather than as well 
as, footpath F-I. 
 
The County Council is required by law to investigate the evidence and make a 
decision based on that evidence as to whether a public right of way exists, and if so 
its status. Section 53(3)(b) and (c) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 set out 
the tests that need to be met when reaching a decision; also current Case Law 
needs to be applied.  
 
An order for deleting a way shown on the Definitive Map and Statement will be made 
if the evidence shows that: 

• That there is no public right of way over land shown in the map an
[...]
o. 5) Order 2012' made 
pursuant to the Committee decision on 13 October 2010 in relation to: 
 
The addition of a restricted byway from Water Street to Stoney Bank Road, 
Earby in accordance with Claim No. 804-494 is submitted to the Planning 
Inspectorate for non-confirmation / rejection due to the Order Map containing 
the incorrect use of the notation to depict the Order route. 
 

2. That a further Order be made pursuant to Section 53 (2) (b) and Section 53 
(3) (c) (i) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 to add to the Definitive Map 
and Statement of Public Rights of Way a Restricted Byway from a point on 
Water Street, Earby (Grid Reference SD 9103 4671) for a distance of 
approximately 125 metres to a point on Stoney Bank Road, Earby (Grid 
Reference SD 9105 4660) shown between Points A and E with a width 
varying between 2 & 4 metres, using the correct notation on the Order plan 
for the addition of a restricted byway. 
 

1. That being satisfied that the higher test for confirmation can be met the newly 
made Order be promoted to confirmation. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 85



 
 

 
 
 
Background 
Committee at its meeting on 13 October 2010 considered the report attached as 
Appendix A and accepted the claim for a public footpath known as Stoopes Hill from 
Water Street to Stoney Bank Road be not accepted but that an Order be made to 
add the route claimed to the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way 
as a Restricted Byway instead. 
 
An Order was made on 18 April 2012 (the 2012 Order) and an objection received 
from the Byways and Bridleways Trust regarding the width of the Order route as 
stated in the Order. 
 
It is advised that officers consider that the width stated in the Order is not incorrect 
but because the objection has not been withdrawn Lancashire Council Council 
cannot confirm the Order and must submit it to the Secretary of State for 
determination. 
 
Orders are drawn up under Regulations of 1993 which prescribe what notat
[...]
considered  - N/A 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Directorate/Tel 
 
All documents on File Ref: 
804-494 

 
Various 

 
Megan Brindle , 01772 
535604, County Secretary 
and Solicitors Group 
 

 
Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 
 

Page 87



Page 88



Regulatory Committee 
Meeting to be held on 13 October 2010 

Part I - Item No. 4

Electoral Division affected:
West Craven 

Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 
Claimed public footpath (known as Stoopes Hill) from Water Street to Stoney 
Bank Road, Earby, Pendle Borough 

Claim No. 804/494 
(Annex ‘A’ refers) 

Contact for further information: 
Mrs S Khalid, 01772 533427, County Secretary & Solicitor's Group 
Mrs R Paulson, 01772 532459, Environment Directorate 
ros.paulson@lancashire.gov.uk 

Executive Summary 

The claimed way (known as Stoopes Hill) from Water Street to Stoney Bank Road, 
Earby, Pendle Borough to be added to the Definitive Map and Statement of Public 
Rights of Way as Restricted Byway, in accordance with Claim No. 804/494. 

Recommendation

i. That the claim 804/494 to add the way as a footpath be not accepted. 

ii. Instead the claimed way (known as Stoopes Hill) from Water Street to Stoney 
Bank Road, Earby, Pendle Borough as shown A-E on the plan attached be 
added to the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way as a 
Restricted Byway. 

iii. That an Order be made pursuant to Section 53 (2) (b) and Section 53 (3) (c) 
(i) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 to add to the Definitive Map and 
Statement of Public Rights of Way a Restricted Byway from a point on Water 
Street, Earby (Grid Reference SD 9103 4671) for a distance of approximately 
125 metres to a point on Stoney Bank Road, Earby (Grid Reference 
SD 9105 4660) shown between Points A and E on the plan.

iv. That, being satisfied that the higher test for confirming the said Order can be 
satisfied, the said Order be promoted to 
[...]
k Road,

Earby, Pendle Borough (Stoopes Hill)  Application No. 804-494

0 0.01 0.020.005 Miles

Restricted Byway to be added A-B-C-D-E

Page 111



Page 112



 
 

Regulatory Committee 
Meeting to be held on 4 February 2015 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
Ribble Valley North East 

 
Highways Act 1980 – Section 119 
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 – Section 53A 
Proposed Diversion of Part of Public Footpath No. 44, Grindleton and Public 
Footpath No. 5 Sawley, Ribble Valley Borough. 
(Annexes 'B' and 'C' refer) 
 
Contact for further information: Mr S Williams, 01772 533886, Environment 
Directorate. stephen.williams@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The proposed diversion of parts of Public Footpath No. 44 Grindleton and Public 
Footpath No. 5 Sawley, Ribble Valley Borough. 
 
Recommendation 
 
1. That an Order be made under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980 to divert 

parts of Public Footpath No. 44 Grindleton and Public Footpath No. 5 Sawley 
from the route shown by a bold solid line and marked A – B – C – D and B – 
G and C – E and L – J on the attached plan to the route shown by a bold 
broken line and marked A – H – G – F – E – D and L – K – J on the attached 
plan. 
 

2. That in the event of no objections being received, the Order be confirmed and 
in the event of objections being received and not withdrawn, the Order be 
sent to the Secretary of State and the Authority take a neutral stance with 
respect to its confirmation. 

 
3. That provision be included in the Order such that it is also made under 

Section 53A of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, to amend the Definitive 
Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way in consequence of the coming 
into operation of the diversion. 

 

 
Background 
 
A request has been received from Joanne McTiffin, Acrelands Farm, Sawley Road, 
Grindleton, Clitheroe, BB7 4QS for an Order to be made under Section 119 of the 
Highways Act 1980 to divert parts of Public Footpath No. 44 Grindleton and 

Minutes of the meeting


1

Lancashire County Council

Regulatory Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 4th February, 2015 at 10.30 am 
in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Jackie Oakes (Chair)

County Councillors

I Brown
A Clempson
D Clifford
C Crompton
B Dawson
J Gibson

P Hayhurst
C Henig
P Rigby
D Stansfield
D Westley
B Yates

County Councillors C Crompton, P Rigby and D Westley replaced County 
Councillors K Snape, P White and A Schofield respectively at this meeting.

1.  Apologies.

Apologies were received from County Councillor David Whipp.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests.

None declared.

3.  Minutes of the last meeting.

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 December 2014 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair.

4.  Guidance.

A report was presented in connection with Guidance for members of the 
Committee regarding the law on the continuous review of the Definitive Map and 
Statement of Public Rights of Way, certain Orders to be made under the 
Highways Act, 1980 and the actions available to the County Council on 
submission of Public Path Orders to the Secretary of State.

Resolved: That the Guidance, as set out in Annexes 'A', 'B' and 'C' of the report 
presented, be noted.

5.  Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 
Definitive Map Modification Order Application 



2

Application to add a Public Footpath from Horncliffe Close to Bury 
Road, Rawtenstall, Rossendale Borough 
File No. 804-554

A report was presented on an application for a public footpath from Horncliffe 
Close to Bury Road, Rawtenstall to be added to the Definitive Map.

Details of the claim and the evidence relating to it, together with a summary of the 
law in relation to the continuous review of the definitive map and statement of 
public rights of way (in the form of Annex A) was presented both as part of the 
report and by officers at the meeting.

Having examined all of the information presented, the Committee agreed that 
taking all the relevant evidence into account, there was sufficient evidence on 
balance that the pathway subsists as a footpath for the public and that an Order 
should be made and promoted to confirmation.

Resolved: 
i. That the application for a public footpath from Horncliffe Close to Bury 

Road (ref. 804-554) to be added to the Definitive Map and Statement of 
Public Rights of Way be accepted.

ii. That an order be made pursuant to Sections 53(2)(b) and 53(3)(c)(i) of the 
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 to add, to the Definitive Map and 
Statement of Public Rights of Way, a public footpath from Horncliffe Close 
for a distance of approximately 25 metres to Bury Road, Rawtenstall, 
Rossendale Borough, and shown between points A and B on the plan set 
out in the report presented.

iii. That being satisfied that the higher test for confirming the said Order can 
be satisfied, the said Order be promoted if necessary by submitting it to 
the Secretary of State.

6.  Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 
Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation 
Deletion of Part of Bacup Footpath 616, Higher Boarsgreave, Bacup 
File No. 804-538

A report was presented on the proposed deletion of part of Bacup footpath 616, 
Higher Boarsgreave, Bacup.

At its meeting on 22 October 2014 the Committee had agreed to make an Order 
to upgrade Bacup Footpaths 617, 616 (part), 609 and 612 (part) to bridleway and 
to add a bridleway on the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way 
as shown between points A-H on the plan presented to the Committee.

It was reported that when officers had started to draft the legal Order it had 
become apparent, when looking at the existing Definitive Statement, that an error 
had been made when the Definitive Map (First Review) was drawn in the 1960s 
and that a short section of Footpath 616 had been incorrectly drawn, as shown 



3

on the Committee plan between points F-I.  The footpath should actually have 
been drawn to follow the existing track between points F-G.

The Committee was informed that a drafting error of this type could only be dealt 
with by way of a Definitive Map Modification Order.

Details of the evidence relating to this matter, together with a summary of the law 
in relation to the continuous review of the definitive map and statement of public 
rights of way (in the form of Annex A) was presented both as part of the report 
and by officers at the meeting.

Having examined all of the information presented, the Committee agreed that 
taking all the relevant evidence into account there was sufficient cogent evidence, 
to suggest that route f-I was recorded in error and that it should be removed from 
the Definitive Map.  Furthermore, the Committee agreed that the evidence was 
sufficient to not only satisfy the test to make the Order to delete but also to 
promote the order to confirmation.

Resolved: 
i. That part of Bacup Footpath 616, between points F-I, be deleted as shown 

on the plan set out in the report presented.
ii. That when an Order is made pursuant to Section 53(3)(c)(i) and 53(3)(c)(ii) 

of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 to add a bridleway, and to 
upgrade Bacup Footpaths 617, 616 (part), 609 and 612 (part) to 
bridleways on the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way, 
that the Order also includes, pursuant to Section 53(3)(c)(iii), the 
extinguishment of part of Bacup Footpath 616 between points F-I on the  
plan set out in the report presented.

iii. That being satisfied that the test for confirmation can be met, the Order be 
promoted to confirmation.

7.  Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 
Claimed Public Footpath (known as Stoopes Hill) from Water Street 
to Stoney Bank Road, Earby, Pendle Borough 
File No. 804-494

A report was presented on the Order for a public footpath (known as Stoopes 
Hill), from Water Street to Stoney Bank Road Earby as determined by the 
Committee on 13 October 2010.

The Committee was informed that the Order made on 18 April 2012 could not be 
confirmed and members were asked to consider the making of a new Order for 
the reasons set out in the report.  
Details of the evidence relating to this matter it, together with a summary of the 
law in relation to the continuous review of the definitive map and statement of 
public rights of way (in the form of Annex A) was presented both as part of the 
report and by officers at the meeting.



4

Having examined all of the information presented, the Committee agreed that the 
authority still had evidence concerning a restricted byway at this location and a 
new Order should be made and promoted through to confirmation.  It was also 
agreed that the Order made on 18 April 2012 should be submitted to the 
Secretary of State requesting that it be not confirmed. 

Resolved: 
i. That 'The Lancashire County Council Definitive Map and Statement of 

Public Rights of Way (Definitive Map Modification (No. 5)) Order 2012' 
made pursuant to the Committee decision on 13 October 2010 in relation 
to the addition of a restricted byway from Water Street to Stoney Bank 
Road, Earby in accordance with Claim No. 804-494 be submitted to the 
Planning Inspectorate for non-confirmation/rejection due to the Order Map 
containing the incorrect use of the notation to depict the Order route.

ii. That a further Order be made pursuant to Sections 53(2)(b) and 53(3)(c)(i) 
of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 to add to the Definitive Map and 
Statement of Public Rights of Way a Restricted Byway from a point on 
Water Street, Earby (Grid reference SD 9103 4671) for a distance of 
approximately 125 metres to a point on Stoney Bank Road, Earby (Grid 
reference SD 9105 4660) shown between points A and E on the plan set 
out in the report presented with a width varying between 2 and 4 metres, 
using the correct notation on the Order plan for the addition of a restricted 
byway.

iii.      That being satisfied that the higher test for confirmation can be met, the 
newly made Order be promoted to confirmation.

8.  Highways Act 1980 - Section 119 
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 - Section 53A 
Proposed Diversion of Part of Public Footpath No. 44, Grindleton 
and Public Footpath No. 5 Sawley, Ribble Valley Borough

A report was presented on an application for the proposed diversion of part of 
public footpaths 44 (Grindleton) and 5 (Sawley).

Details of the claim and the evidence relating to it, together with a summary of the 
law in relation to the continuous review of the definitive map and statement of 
public rights of way (in the form of Annexes B and C) was presented both as part 
of the report and by officers at the meeting.

Having considered all the information set out in the report and presented at the 
meeting, it was agreed that an Order be made and that in the event of no 
objections being received, the Order be confirmed.  The Committee also agreed 
that in the event of objections being received and not withdrawn, the Order 
should be sent to the Secretary of State and the Authority take a neutral stance 
with respect to its confirmation.

Resolved: 
i. That an Order be made under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980 to 

divert parts of Public Footpath No. 44 Grindleton and Public Footpath 



5

No. 5 Sawley from the route marked A – B – C – D, B – G, C – E and L 
– J on the location plan to the route marked A – H – G – F – E – D and 
L – K – J on the plan set out in the report presented.

ii. That in the event of no objections being received, the Order be confirmed 
and in the event of objections being received and not withdrawn, the 
Order be sent to the Secretary of State and the Authority take a neutral 
stance with respect to its confirmation.

iii. That provision be included in the Order such that it is also made under 
Section 53a of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, to amend the 
Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way in consequence 
of the coming into operation of the diversion.

9.  Order Making Authorities stance on confirmation of the Order 
Highways Act 1980 - Section 119 
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 - Section 53A 
Diversion of Part of Whittingham Footpaths 1 and 5, Preston City

A report was presented on the Order for the diversion of part of Whittingham 
Footpaths 1 and 5, Preston, which had resulted in an objection being received.  
Members were informed that the objection required the County Council to 
consider the stance it wished to take with regards to the confirmation of the Order 
before the matter was referred to the Secretary of State for determination.

Details of the claim and the evidence relating to it, together with a summary of the 
law in relation to the continuous review of the definitive map and statement of 
public rights of way (in the form of Annexes B and C) was presented both as part 
of the report and by officers at the meeting.

Having considered all the information set out in the report and presented at the 
meeting, the Committee agreed that the Order should be submitted to the 
Secretary of State with the County Council taking a neutral stance to the 
confirmation of the Order 

Resolved: 
i. That the report of 24 July 2013 be noted.
ii. That the Order be submitted to the Secretary of State and the County 

Council adopt a "neutral stance" as regards confirmation of the Order.

10.  Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee will be held at 10:30am on 
the Wednesday 25 March 2015 in Cabinet Room 'B' – The Diamond Jubilee 
Room at County Hall, Preston.

I Young
County Secretary and Solicitor



6

County Hall
Preston


